- Subd. 3. ELIGIBLE PERSON PAYMENT. (a) To receive credit for the period of service credit purchase specified in subdivision 1, paragraph (c), the eligible person specified in subdivision 1, paragraph (b), must pay a member contribution equivalent amount.
- (b) The member contribution equivalent amount is an amount equal to the employee contribution rate or rates in effect for public employees retirement association coordinated members during the period or periods of prior eligible noncredited service, applied to the actual salary rate or rates in effect during those periods of service, plus six percent annually compounded interest from the date on which a member contribution should have been made if membership during the period of service credit purchase had been properly determined to the date on which payment is made. Payment must be made in a lump sum on or before September 1, 1995.
- Subd. 4. MANDATORY EMPLOYING UNIT PAYMENT. Within 60 days of the receipt by the executive director of the public employees retirement association of the payment from the eligible person or persons under subdivision 3, the Minneapolis park board shall pay in a lump sum the difference between the amounts for that person as specified in subdivisions 2 and 3.
- <u>Subd.</u> <u>5.</u> SERVICE CREDIT GRANT. <u>Service credit for the purchase period must be granted to the account of the eligible person upon receipt of the purchase payment amount specified in <u>subdivision 2.</u></u>

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective upon approval by the Minneapolis park and recreation board and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:24 p.m.

CHAPTER 431-S.F.No. 2598

An act relating to local government, authorizing the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis to transfer conveyed land to the Minnesota department of transportation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; CONVEYANCE.

Notwithstanding any law or provision of the Minneapolis home rule charter, the city of Minneapolis acting by and through its park and recreation board may convey the following described land and improvements thereon to the state of Minnesota acting by and through its commissioner of transportation:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

That part of the following described tract of land underlying the Stone Arch Bridge situated in Section 23, Township 29, Range 24, Hennepin County, Minnesota, bounded on the Easterly side by the centerline of 6th Avenue South, now known as Portland Avenue South, extended Northerly and bounded on the Westerly side by the Westerly abutment of the Stone Arch Bridge:

A tract of land comprising that part of Government Lot 10, Section 23, Township 29, Range 24, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the centerline of the Stone Arch Bridge and the centerline of 6th Avenue South, now known as Portland Avenue South, extended northerly in the City of Minneapolis, said point being 548.70 feet northeasterly, measuring along said centerline of Portland Avenue South from the centerline of 2nd Street South in said City of Minneapolis; thence South 30 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds West, assumed basis for bearings, 15.09 feet along the centerline of said Portland Avenue South; thence 33.14 feet along a non-tangential curve concave to the northeast having a radius of 982.02 feet and a central angle of 1 degree 56 minutes 02 seconds; thence 97.46 feet along a non-tangential curve concave to the northeast having a radius of 976.45 feet and a central angle of 5 degrees 43 minutes 06 seconds; thence North 58 degrees 55 minutes 28 seconds West 459.43 feet; thence South 31 degrees 04 minutes 32 seconds West 15.51 feet; thence North 62 degrees 34 minutes 24 seconds West 96.62 feet; thence northwesterly 28.67 feet along a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius of 408.99 feet and a central angle of 4 degrees 01 minutes 00 seconds; thence North 66 degrees 35 minutes 24 seconds West 157.80 feet; thence northwesterly 261.05 feet along a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a radius of 410.28 feet and a central angle of 36 degrees 27 minutes 22 seconds; thence North 30 degrees 08 minutes 02 seconds West 135.90 feet; thence North 52 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds East 5.87 feet; thence northeasterly 64.79 feet along a tangential curve concave to the northwest having a radius of 1436.60 feet and a central angle of 2 degrees 35 minutes 02 seconds; thence South 40 degrees 20 minutes 10 seconds East 45.67 feet; thence South 43 degrees 48 minutes 04 seconds East 93.45 feet; thence South 46 degrees 31 minutes 04 seconds East 162.80 feet; thence South 51 degrees 47 minutes 59 seconds East 129.54 feet; thence South 55 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds East 206.50 feet; thence South 58 degrees 23 minutes 53 seconds East 337.97 feet; thence North 29 degrees 23 minutes 47 seconds East 2.59 feet; thence South 58 degrees 55 minutes 28 seconds East 131.82 feet; thence southeasterly 118.79 feet along a non-tangential curve concave to the northeast having a radius of 952.02 feet and a central angle of 7 degrees 08 minutes 56 seconds; thence South 30 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds West 15.09 feet along the centerline of said Portland Avenue South to the point of beginning.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:25 p.m.

CHAPTER 432-S.F.No. 2135

An act relating to community social services; modifying certain provisions regarding county community social service plans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256E.09, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 256E.09, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. PLAN PROPOSAL. Beginning in 1989, and every two years after that, the county board shall submit to the commissioner a proposed and final community social services plan for the next two calendar years. The county board shall publish and make available upon request to all county residents the proposed biennial community social services plan that will be considered by the county board in its budget deliberations. A narrative, summarized form of the proposed plan, setting forth approximate budgeting levels, may be made available to requesters. The summarized form of the proposed plan must include a prominent notice that the detailed proposed plan to be considered by the county board is available to county residents upon request. The final plan shall be submitted to the commissioner within 30 days after final adoption of the county budget by the county board. If the commissioner's certification of the final plan is delayed beyond January 1 of the first year of the plan, the previous community social services plan shall remain in effect until the final plan is certified. This does not affect the plan approval process in section 256E.05, subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective 30 days after final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:27 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.